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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 282

AN ACT toamend 38.28 (1m) (a) 1.; antb create 20.285 (1) (e), 20.292 (1) (e), 36.66 and 38.42 of the statutes;

relating to: grants to students enrolled in technical colleges and UniversitysobWéin college campuses to meet
emergencyinancial need and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

2015-16 2016-17
20.285 University of Wisconsin System
1) UNIVERSITY EDUCATION, RESEARCHAND PUBLIC SERVICE
(e) Grants to meet emgency financial need GPR C -0- 130,000
20.292 Echnical college system board
() TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
(e) Grants to meet emgency financial need GPR C -0- 320,000

SecTION 2. 20.285 (1) (e) of the statutes is created to SecTIoN 4. 36.66 of the statutes is created to read:
read: 36.66 Grants to meetemergency financial need.
20.285(1) (e) Grantsto meet emergency financial (1) In this section:
need. As a continuing appropriation, the amounts in the (a) “Eligible student” meana student enrolled in a
scheduldor distribution to the college campuses for-pur collegecampus whose expected family contribution, as

posesof making grants under s. 36.66. definedin s. 39.437 (3) (a), is less than $5,000.
SecTioN 3. 20.292 (1) (e) of the statutes is created to (b) “Financial emegency” means an unplanned

read: eventcausing an unanticipated expense, such agebar
20.292(1) (e) Grants to meet emergency financial for medical treatment or vehicle repdirat would cause

need. As a continuing appropriation, the amounts in the an eligible student to not complete that term if a grant
scheduldor distribution to technicatollege districts for ~ were not available to cover the expenset does not
purpose®f making grants under s. 38.42. includesuch expenses as those for tuition, textbooks, stu

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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dentfees, alcohol or tobacco, groceries, entertainment, 3. The number of students receiving grants.

legalservices, or fines or forfeitures resulting from legal 4. The total amount of grant money awarded.

violations. 5. The total amount of grant money available but not
(2) From the appropriation under s. 20.285 (1) (e), no awarded.

laterthan September 1, 2016, and by September 1 of each 6. The number of students who received a grant and

yearthereafterthe board shall distribute funds to the-col completedtheir degree or credential.

legecampuses for paymeaf grants under this section. 7. The number of students who received a grant and

Thesefunds may not be used by the college campuses fortransferredo another postsecondary institution.

any other purpose. The amount distributed by the board 8. The number of students who received a grant and

to each college campus shall be determined by the boardlid not completethe term in which the grant was

basedon the anticipated need and demand for grants atawarded.

eachcollege campus. 9. The types of expenses for whidtudents

(3) (@) Subject to pars. (b) to (d), each college campusrequestedjrants.
may award grant$o eligible students to pay the studsnt’ (b) By June 30, 2017, and by June 30 of each year
expenseaesulting from a financial emgency Inevalu thereaftereach college campus shall reporthe board

atinga grant application, the college campus shall, in its theinformationcollected under pafa), for the academic
discretionand based on its best judgment, determine yearendingin that calendar yeaand the board shall sub
whetherthe studenhas incurred a legitimate financial mit a report of this information to the chigérk of each
emergency. houseof the legislature, for distribution to the apprepri

(b) No grant may be awarded to a student unless theatestanding committees under13.172 (3) having juris
studenthas submitteavith the grant application written  diction over matters relating to colleges and universities.
proof, such as a bill, identifying the nature and amount of ~ Section 5. 38.28 (1m) (a) 1. of the statutess
the expense and th&rd party to whom this amount is  affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended teead:
owed. 38.28(1m) (a) 1. “District aidable cost” meatise

(c) A collegecampus may not award more than 2 annual cost of operating a technical collegéstrict,
grantsunder this section to the same student in any aca including debt servicechages for district bonds and
demicyear Thetotal of all grants made to a student under promissorynotes for building programs or capital equip
this section in the same academic year may not exceednent, but excludingll expenditures relating to auxiliary
$500. enterprisegand community service programs, etpen

(d) A grant under this section may notdisbursed dituresfunded by or reimbursed with federal revenues,
in cash. The grant funds shall be disbursed in any of the all receipts under s838.12 (9), 38.14 (3) and (9)18.15

following ways: (2) (a), and 18.55 (7r), all receipts from grardsvarded
1. By check made payable to the student and deliv underss. 38.04 (8), (28), and (31), 38.14)138.26,
eredto the student. 38.27,38.31, 38.33,-and8.38,_and 38.4ll fees col

2. By checkmade payable to the 3rd party identified lectedunder s. 38.24nd driver education and chiaufr
under par(b) and delivered to the 3rd party or to the stu trainingaids.
dent. SecTIoN 6. 38.42 of the statutes is created to read:
3. By electronic fund transfer or other electronic 38.42 Grants to meetemergency financial need.
depositto an account maintained by the student at a-finan (1) In this section:
cial institution. (a) “Eligible student” meana student enrolled in a
(4) Each college campus shall create or adopt a brieftechnicalcollege whose expected family contributias,
applicationprocess and designate an employee thi¢h definedin s. 39.437 (3) (a), is less than $5,000.
authorityto disburse the grant funds to eligible students. (b) “Financial emegency” means an unplanned
A decision on a grant application, and disbursement of eventcausing an unanticipated expense, such agebhar
grantfunds to a student if a grant is awarded, shall be for medical treatment or vehicle repdirat would cause
madewithin 5 business days tiie studens application. an eligible student to not complete that term if a grant
(5) If a student applies for a 2nd grant unithés see were not available to cover the expenset does not
tion within the same academic year college campus includesuch expenses as those for tuition, textbooks, stu
shallrequirethe student to undgo a financial counsel dentfees, alcohol or tobacco, groceries, entertainment,
ing session with a financial aid professional before the legalservices, or fines or forfeitures resulting from legal

grantmay be awarded. violations.

(6) (@ Each college campus shalllect, for each (2) From the appropriation under s. 20.292 (1) (e), no
academigyear the following information related to the laterthan September 1, 2016, and by September 1 of each
grantprogram under this section: yearthereaftertheboard shall distribute funds to the-dis

1. The number of grants awarded. tricts for payment of grants under this section. These

2. The number of grant requests denied. fundsmay not be used by tliéstricts for any other pur
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pose. The amount distributed by the bo#mceach district A decision on a grant application, and disbursement of
shallbe determined by the board based on the anticipatedyrantfunds to a student if a grant is awarded, shall be
needand demand for grants at each technical college. madewithin 5 business days tie studens application.

(3) (a) Subject to pars. () (d), each technical col (5) If a student applies for a 2nd grant uniths sec
legemay award grants to eligible students to pay the stu tion within the same academic yeartechnical college
dent'sexpense resulting from a financial egemncy In shallrequirethe student to undgo a financial counsel

evaluatinga grantapplication, the technical college shall, ing session with a financial aid professional before the
in its discretiorand based on its best judgment, determine grantmay be awarded.

whetherthe studenhas incurred a legitimate financial (6) (a) Each technical college shall collect, fach

emergency. academigyear the following information related to the
(b) No grant may be awarded to a student unless thegrantprogram under this section:

studenthas submitteavith the grant application written 1. The number of grants awarded.

proof, such as a bill, identifying the nature and amount of =~ 2. The number of grant requests denied.

the expense and thérd party to whom this amount is 3. The number of students receiving grants.

owed. 4. The total amount of grant money awarded.
(c) A technical college may not awantbre than 2 5. The total amount of grant money available but not

grantsunder this section to the same student in any aca awarded.

demicyear Thetotal of all grants made to a student under 6. The number of students who received a grant and

this section in the same academic year may not exceeccompletedheir degree or credential.

$500. 7. The number of students who received a grant and
(d) A grant under this section may notdisbursed transferredo another postsecondary institution.

in cash. The grant funds shall be disbursed in any of the 8. The number of students who received a grant and

following ways: did not completethe term in which the grant was
1. By check made payable to the student and deliv awarded.
eredto the student. 9. The types of expenses for whidtudents

2. By checkmade payable to the 3rd party identified requestedjrants.
under par(b) and delivered to the 3rd party or to the stu (b) By June 30, 2017, and by June 30 of each year
dent. thereaftergach district shall report to the board the mfor
3. By electronic fund transfer or other electronic mation collected under pafa), for the academic year
depositto an account maintained by the student at afinan endingin that calendar yeaand the board shalibmit
cial institution. a report of this information to the chief clerk of each
(4) Each technical college shall create or adopt a briefhouseof the legislature, for distribution to the apprepri
applicationprocess and designate an employee thith atestanding committees undgr13.172 (3) having jurs
authorityto disburse the grant funds to eligible students. diction over matters relating to colleges and universities.




